JOURNAL OF PHYSICAL ORGANIC CHEMISTRY, VOL. 3, 339-345 (1990)
CYCLOADDITIONS OF 2-DIAZOPROPANE TO
BICYCLO [2.2.1] HEPT-2-ENES. DIRECT EXPERIMENTAL
EVIDENCE FOR AN ASYNCHRONOUS MECHANISM
MICHAEL W. MAJCHRZAK AND JOHN WARKENTIN*
Department of Chemistry, McMaster University, Hamilton, Ontario, L8S 4M1, Canada
2-Diazopropane, generated by photolysis of 2-methoxy-2,5,5-trimethyl-A '-1,3,4-oxadiazoline, was trapped in situ by
cycloaddition to norbornene, endo- and exo-5-methylnorbornene, endo- and exo-5-phenylnorbornene, endo- and

15 endo 1.62 1.86 2.11 2.35 1.99 1.85
Solvent CDCli CDCI, CDCI, CDCI3 CDCI3 cdc13
a Numbering system:
12
14 14
13 15
- -
15
3 4 5
Table 4. "C chemical shifts of dicyclopentadienes and their adducts with 2-dia~opropane~
Compound
Carbon 3fb 3gb 4f 5f 4s  5g
1 45.15 45-58 40.88 39.94 42.34 44.57
2 135.93 137.54 94.65 91.94 97.60 98.09
5 - - 89.99 90.30 90.10 89.90
6 132.29 137.68 40.47 43-41 49.19 48.85
7 46.17 48.36 41.29 42.12 43.67 41.03
8 54.77 54-42 41.41 53.06 55.53 43.58
9 41.18 42.08 51.18 40.29 52.39 41.03
10 50-29 41.62 35.35 36.06 26.34 26.35
11 - - 19.88' 19.88' 20.19 20.19
12 - - 28.59 28-82 28.70 28.70
13 131.97 133.58 131.65 131.71 137.27 137.51
14 131.91 132.52 131.12 131.30 132.48 133.27
15 34.64 36.85 39.94 31.76 38.74 39.03
Solvent CDCI, CDC13 CDCI3 CDCli CDCli cdc13
*Numbering system as in Table 3.
bRef. 18.
'One negative singlet in the spin-sort spectrum.
DIRECT EXPERIMENTAL EVIDENCE FOR AN ASYNCHRONOUS MECHANISM 343
Table 5.  Isomer ratiosa
Isomer ratio (4 : 51b
Substituent Endo‘ Ex0
CH3 1 -50, (5b : 4b) 0.93, (5c : 4c)
C6HS 1.35, (5d:4d)d 1 . 0 0 ,  (5e:4e)d
C02CH3 1.61, (5h : 4h)‘ 0-99, (5i : 4i)‘
CHzCH = CHe 1.35,  (5f:4f) 1 *00, (5g : 4g)
a Regioisomers from exo addition of  Zdiazopropane to a substituted
norbornene [equation (2)].
bEstimated error ?; 0.05.
‘Endo and exo designate the position of the substituent in the nor-
bornene substrate.
Ratios determined by integration of the H-2 signals only, in a com-
posite spectrum of all four isomers obtained from a mixture of exo-
and endo-5-phenylnorbornenes. H-2 signals (a): 4d, 4.57; Sd, 4.50;
4e, 4.48; Se, 4.43.
The norbornenes with this ‘substituent’ are dicyclopentadienes.
‘H-2 signals (6): 4h, 4.71; Sh, 4.51; 4i, 4.26; Si, 4.25.
The effect is substantial when one considers that, in
either case, diazopropane is adding from the ex0 face of
norbornene moiety! A direct steric interaction between
substituents, ex0 or endo, and the approaching dipole
cannot be involved.
The result can be explained readily in terms of asyn-
chronous cycloaddition, through a transition structure
in which the C-C bond is further developed than the
N-C bond. A simple illustration, showing partially
formed C-C and N-C bonds to model non-
synchronous cycloaddition, is shown in Scheme 1.